

No. 19-2200

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

MILLERCOORS LLC,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

ANHEUSER-BUSCH  
COMPANIES, LLC,

Defendant - Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Wisconsin  
No. 3:19-cv-00218  
The Honorable William M. Conley

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT MILLERCOORS, LLC**

---

QUARLES & BRADY LLP

Donald Schott (*Counsel of Record*)  
Anita Marie Boor  
James Goldschmidt

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
MillerCoors, LLC*

33 East Main Street,  
Suite 900  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 283-2426

411 East Wisconsin Avenue,  
Suite 2400  
Milwaukee, WI 53202

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. The Court should adopt and apply the presumption of confusion.....	2
A. Proof of intent to deceive alone should trigger the presumption....	4
B. AB’s arguments fail to show why the presumption, if adopted, should not be applied in this case.....	12
II. Even without the presumption of confusion, the district court should have enjoined all of AB’s campaign. ....	15
A. This case is not <i>Mead Johnson</i> : AB’s statements are ambiguous, and MillerCoors is not attempting to change their meaning – through a survey or otherwise. ....	16
B. AB wove its statements into one integrated advertising campaign and the Court should evaluate them that way. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Labs v. Mead Johnson &amp; Co.</i> , 971 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1992).....	15, 21, 22
<i>American Muscle Docks &amp; Fabrication, LLC v. Merco, Inc.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 694 (N.D. W.Va. 2016) .....	23
<i>Balance Dynamics Corp. v. Schmitt Indus., Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2000) ....	9
<i>Cashmere &amp; Camel Hair Mfrs. Inst. v. Saks Fifth Ave.</i> , 284 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	3, 7
<i>Church &amp; Dwight Co., Inc. v. SPD Swiss Precision Diagnostics, GmbH</i> , 843 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2016).....	6, 7
<i>Clorox Co. Puerto Rico v. Proctor &amp; Gamble Commercial Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	7, 23
<i>First Health Group Corp. v. BCE Emergis Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Hot Wax v. Turtle Wax</i> , 191 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. U.S.</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	3
<i>Johnson &amp; Johnson * Merck Consumer Pharm. Co. v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 294 (2d Cir. 1992).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Johnson &amp; Johnson Vision Care, Inc. v. 1-800 Contacts, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Johnson &amp; Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharm. Co. v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Pharm., Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>King v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 960 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1992).....	3

*Mead Johnson & Co. v. Abbott Laboratories*, 201 F.3d 883  
 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 16, 17, 19

*Pernod Ricard USA, LLC v. Bacardi U.S.A., Inc.*, 653 F.3d 241  
 (3d Cir. 2011).....19

*Pizza Hut v. Papa John’s Int’l*, 227 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2000) .....20

*Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp.*, 110 F.3d 1329 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 9, 10

*R.H. Donnelley Corp. v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.*, 595 F. Supp. 1202 (N.D. Ill. 1984) ....24

*Ray v. Clements*, 700 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2012) .....3

*Resource Developers, Inc. v. Statue of Liberty–Ellis Island Found., Inc.*, 926  
 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1991).....5, 6

*Telebrands Corp. v. Wilton Indus., Inc.*, 983 F. Supp. 471 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....24

*U-Haul Int’l, Inc. v. Jartran, Inc.*, 793 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986) .....6, 8

*Verisign, Inc. v. XYZ.COM LLC*, 848 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2017).....23

*Web Printing Controls Co., Inc. v. Oxy-Dry Corp.*, 906 F.2d 1202  
 (7th Cir. 1990) .....10

**Other Authorities**

Shari Seidman Diamond, *Reference Guide on Survey Research*, Reference  
 Manual on Scientific Evidence (Fed. Jud. Ctr., 3d ed. 2011) .....18
